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telefono Bluetooth, Sistema Bluetooth,
Bluetooth Telefonsystem, Système de 
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Parts Required
(ordered separately)
A. Bluetooth Module
B. Phone Module
C. Screw
D. Microphone
E. Screws
F. Electrical shorting loop
G. D2B Lead
H. Handbook
J. Microphone base plate

G
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Ricambi necessary
(ordinati separatamente)
A. Modulo Bluetooth
B. Modulo telefono
C. Vite
D. Microfono
E. Viti
F. Cavo di messa in cortocircuito
G. Cavo D2B
H. Manuale
J. Piastra di base microfono

Piezas necesarias
(se solicitan por separado)
A. Módulo Bluetooth
B. Módulo del teléfono
C. Tornillo
D. Micrófono
E. Tornillos
F. Conector puenteado
G. Cable D2B
H. Manual
J. Placa base del micrófono

Notwendige Ersatzteile
(separat zu bestellen)   
A. Bluetooth-Modul
B. Modul - Telefon
C. Schraube
D. Mikrofon
E. Schrauben
F.  Kurzschlussschleife
G. D2B-Leitung
H. Handbuch
J. Halteplatte - Mikrofon

Pièces de rechange nécessaires
(à commander séparément)  
A. Module Bluetooth
B. Module de téléphone
C. Vis
D. Micro
E. Boulons
F. Boucle de court-circuitage électrique
G. Câble D²b 
H. Manuel
J. Plaque de base de microphone

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:
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2.

3.

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.
Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:
1.

1.

1.

1.

1.
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4.

5.

4. If fitted.
4. Le cas échéant.
4. Falls vorhanden.
4. Si pcocede.
4. Se in dotazione.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:
5. Remove the adhesive backing tape
5. Retire la cinta de protección adhesiva.
5. Rimuovere il nastro adesivo di protezione.
5. Schutzfolie des Klebebands abziehen.
5. Retirer le ruban protecteur adhésif
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8.

6.

7.
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9.

10.

9. If fitted.
9. Le cas échéant.
9. Falls vorhanden.
9. Si pcocede.
9. Se in dotazione.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

11.

12. 13.

Ignore operations 11-26 if vehicle already has voice fit-
ted.
Ignorer les opérations 11-26 si le véhicule est déjà
équipé d'un dispositif d'activation vocale.
Bei eingebauter Sprachsteuerung sind Arbeitsschritte
11-26 zu ignorieren.
Ignore las operaciones 11-26 si el vehículo dispone de
sistema de control de activación por voz.
Ignorare le operazioni 11-26 se il veicolo è dotato di
comando vocale.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:
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Cut trim alongside aperture to fit microphone.
Abaisser la console de toit. Couper le garnissage le long
de l'ouverture afin de mettre en place le microphone.
Dachkonsole absenken. Zum Einbau des Mikrofons
Verkleidung entlang der Öffnung  abtrennen.
Abbassare la console padiglione. Effettuare un taglio
accanto all'apertura per installare il microfono.
Baje la consola del techo. Efectúe un corte a lo largo de
la apertura para montar el micrófono.

14.
14.

14.

14.

14.

Secure microphone base plate, angled toward driver.
Fixer la plaque de base du microphone, inclinée vers le
conducteur.
Halteplatte - Mikrofon zum Fahrer weisend einbauen.
Fissare la piastra di base del microfono in direzione del
guidatore.
Fije la placa base del micrófono en ángulo hacia el con-
ductor.

16.
16.

16.
16.

16.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

14.

15.

16.

14.

18.

D

C

J
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Fully fit microphone. 
Mettre le microphone complétement en place.
Mikrofon einbauen. 
Montare completamente il microfono.
Monte el micrófono.

17.
17.
17.
17.
17.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

Cut trim alongside aperture to fit microphone.
Abaisser la console de toit. Couper le garnissage le long
de l'ouverture afin de mettre en place le microphone.
Dachkonsole absenken. Zum Einbau des Mikrofons
Verkleidung entlang der Öffnung  abtrennen.
Abbassare la console padiglione. Effettuare un taglio
accanto all'apertura per installare il microfono.
Baje la consola del techo. Efectúe un corte a lo largo de
la apertura para montar el micrófono.

18.
18.

18.

18.

18.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

17.

22.

18.

19.

D
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23.

D

22.

Fully fit microphone. 
Mettre le microphone complétement en place.
Mikrofon einbauen. 
Montare completamente il microfono.
Monte el micrófono.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:

Secure microphone base plate, angled toward driver.
Fixer la plaque de base du microphone, inclinée vers le
conducteur.
Halteplatte - Mikrofon zum Fahrer weisend einbauen.
Fissare la piastra di base del microfono in direzione del
guidatore.
Fije la placa base del micrófono en ángulo hacia el con-
ductor.

20.
20.

20.
20.

20.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:20.

21.

C

J
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24. 25.

26.

27. 28.
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29. 30.

31.

32.

33.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:    
32. Remove the plastic strip, if fitted.
32. Déposer la bande en plastique, le cas échéant.
32. Ggf. Kunststoffleiste ausbauen.
32. Si procede, desmonte la tira de plástico.
32. Smontare il bordo in plastica, se in dotazione.
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Introduction
The following part of the instruction details the operations how to fit the telephone module in the trunk of the vehicle. 
To simplify using this part of the instruction it is suggested you remove and discard the languages that do not apply to you.
Présentation
Les instructions suivantes détaillent les opérations relatives à la pose d’un module de téléphone dans le coffre à bagages du
véhicule. 
Pour simplifier l’utilisation de ces instructions, il est conseillé d’enlever et de supprimer les langues qui ne s’appliquent pas à
vous.
Einführung
Im Folgenden werden die Arbeitsschritte zum Einbau des Moduls – Telefon im Kofferraum des Fahrzeugs beschrieben.
Zum besseren Verständnis entsorgen Sie bitte die Seiten mit den nicht für Sie relevanten Sprachen.
Introducción
En el siguiente apartado de estas instrucciones se detallan las operaciones de montaje del módulo del teléfono en el
maletero del vehículo. 
Para facilitar la utilización de estas instrucciones se sugiere que se retiren y desechen las páginas traducidas para el resto
de los idiomas.
Introduzione
Nella seguente sezione di istruzioni di montaggio vengono descritte le operazioni relative al montaggio del modulo telefono
nel bagagliaio del veicolo. 
Per agevolare l’utilizzo di questa parte delle istruzioni, si suggerisce di rimuovere ed eliminare le sezioni nelle lingue non rela-
tive al proprio paese.
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(B)

Operations Sequence
18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23 & 20. 
2, 4, 15, 21, 6, 5, 7, 23, 28, 29, 3 & 20.
10, 26, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23, 1, 24, 9, 25, 19  & 11.
10, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19 & 11 
10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 13, 11, 20 & 27.
10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 2, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13 & 11.     
10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 23, 30, 3, 24, 19, 13, 25,  & 11
10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 22, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 5, 7, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13 & 11.
16, 10, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 11, 27, & 17.
16, 10, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 11, 27 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 25, 24, 19, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 25, 19, 11, 24 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 24, 30,  3, 19, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13, 11 & 17.

Current Vehicle Specification
No Telematics Fitted.
Voice.
Cd Player
Voice & Cd Player.
Navigation.
Voice &  Navigation.
Cd Player & Navigation.
Voice, Cd Player & Navigation.
Power Amp.
Voice & Power Amp.
Cd Player & Power Amp.
Voice, Cd Player & Power Amp.
Navigation & Power Amp.
Voice, Navigation & Power Amp.
Cd Player, Navigation & Power Amp.
Voice, Cd Player, Navigation & Power
Amp.

(A)

Operation No. Operation
1 Connect main D2b lead and electrical connectors to CD Player.
2 Displace the Kaiser bracket.
3 Replace the Kaiser bracket.
4 Disconnect Original D2b lead to Voice module.
5 Connect New D2b lead to Voice module.
6 Secure Telephone module to Kaiser bracket.
7 Connect New D2b lead to Telephone module.
8 Disconnect electrical connector to CD Player.
9 Fit retaining clips securing New D2b lead to stack.
10 Displace stack.
11 Replace stack.
12 Disconnect Electrical connectors to Navigation module.
13 Reconnect Electrical connectors to Navigation module.
14 Disconnect D2b plug from stack.
15 Disconnect D2b plug on Kaiser bracket.
16 Disconnect Electrical connectors to Power Amp.
17 Reconnect Electrical connectors to Power Amp.
18 Remove D2b shorting loop.
19 Reconnect Electrical connector on CD Player.
20 Connect main vehicle D2b lead to plug on Kaiser bracket.
21 Discard Lead
22 Remove clip securing D2b plug to Kaiser bracket
23 Fit clip securing D2b plug to Kaiser bracket
24 Connect D2b lead to plug on Kaiser bracket
25 Connect Main Vehicle D2b Lead to D2b plug on Stack
26 Disconnect  D2b & electrical connector to CD Player.
27 Connect D2b lead to plug on stack.
28 Locate electrical connector and connect to Telephone module.
29 Connect antenna lead to Telephone module.
30 Fit shorting loop to Voice electrical connector.

Introduction
The following part of the instruction details the operations and sequence necessary for the modules in the trunk of the vehicle. Carry out these
instructions as follows:

• Identify the current spec of the vehicle you are fitting the accessory to in the first column of the following table (A).
• Follow the sequence of the numbers in the second column for the order in which to carry out the operations. 

(The operations and their numbers are listed in the table below (B), Illustrations are included after the translated text to help you. These are
referenced to the operation numbers)
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Séquence des opérations
18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23 & 20. 
2, 4, 15, 21, 6, 5, 7, 23, 28, 29, 3 & 20.
10, 26, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23, 1, 24, 9, 25, 19  & 11.
10, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19 & 11 
10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 13, 11, 20 & 27.
10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 2, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13 & 11.     
10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 23, 30, 3, 24, 19, 13, 25,  & 11
10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 22, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 5, 7, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13 & 11.
16, 10, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 11, 27, & 17.
16, 10, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 11, 27 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 25, 24, 19, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 25, 19, 11, 24 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 24, 30, 3, 19, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13, 11 & 17.

(A)

(B)

Spécification du véhicule actuel
Télématique absente.
Commande d’activation vocale.
Lecteur de CD.
Activation vocale et lecteur de CD.
Navigation.
Activation vocale et navigation.
Lecteur de CD et navigation.
Activation vocale, lecteur de CD et navigation.
Amplificateur de puissance.
Activation vocale et amplificateur de puissance.
Lecteur de CD et amplificateur de puissance.
Activation vocale, lecteur de CD et amplificateur de puissance.
Navigation et amplificateur de puissance.
Activation vocale, navigation et amplificateur de puissance.
Lecteur de CD, navigation et amplificateur de puissance.
Activation vocale, lecteur de CD, navigation et amplificateur 
de puissance.

Numéro d'opération Operation
1 Brancher le câble principal D2B et les connecteurs sur le lecteur de CD.
2 Déposer le support Kaiser.
3 Reposer le support Kaiser.
4 Débrancher le câble D2B d’origine du module d'activation vocale. 
5 Brancher le câble D2B neuf au module d'activation vocale. 
6 Fixer le module de téléphone au support Kaiser.
7 Brancher le câble D2B neuf au module de téléphone. 
8 Débrancher le connecteur du lecteur de CD.
9 Poser les clips fixant le câble D2B neuf à la tour de modules.
10 Détacher la tour de modules.
11 Reposer la tour de modules.
12 Débrancher les connecteurs du module de navigation.
13 Rebrancher les connecteurs au module de navigation.
14 Débrancher le connecteur D2B de la tour de modules.
15 Débrancher le connecteur D2B du support Kaiser.
16 Débrancher les connecteurs de l’amplificateur de puissance.
17 Rebrancher les connecteurs sur l’amplificateur de puissance.
18 Déposer la boucle de mise en court-circuit D2B.
19 Rebrancher le connecteur au lecteur de CD.
20 Brancher le câble D2B principal du véhicule sur le connecteur du support Kaiser.
21 Mettre le câble au rebut
22 Déposer le clip fixant le connecteur D2B au support Kaiser
23 Poser le clip fixant le connecteur D2B au support Kaiser
24 Brancher le câble D2B au connecteur du support Kaiser
25 Brancher le câble D2B principal du véhicule au connecteur D2B situé sur la tour de modules
26 Débrancher le D2B et le connecteur du lecteur de CD.
27 Brancher le câble D2B au connecteur de la tour de modules
28 Positionner le connecteur et brancher le module de téléphone.
29 Brancher le câble d'antenne au module de téléphone. 
30 Adapter la boucle de mise en court-circuit sur le connecteur d’activation vocale.

Introduction
Les instructions suivantes détaillent les opérations et l’ordre de montage des modules dans le coffre à bagages du véhicule. Appliquez ces instruc-
tions comme suit :

• Identifier la spécification actuelle du véhicule sur lequel vous posez l’accessoire dans la première colonne du tableau suivant (A).

• Suivre l’ordre des chiffres dans la deuxième colonne pour connaître l’ordre dans lequel effectuer les opérations. 
(La liste des opérations et des chiffres qui leur sont associés figure dans le tableau ci-dessous (B). Des illustrations viennent après la traduction pour
vous aider et se réfèrent aux numéros des opérations)
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Einführung
Im Folgenden werden die Arbeitsschritte und die erforderliche Reihenfolge zum Einbau der Steuergeräte im Kofferraum des Fahrzeugs beschrieben.
Bitte führen Sie diese Anweisungen wie folgt durch:

• Aktuelle Spezifikation des Fahrzeugs, in das das Gerät eingebaut werden soll, anhand der ersten Spalte der folgenden Tabelle (A) feststellen.
• Arbeitsschritte gemäß der in der zweiten Spalte aufgeführten Reihenfolge durchführen. 

Die Arbeitsschritte und deren Nummern sind in der Tabelle unten (B) aufgeführt; darüber hinaus befinden sich im Anschluss an den Text zur
Verdeutlichung noch Abbildungen. Diese beziehen sich auf die Nummer des jeweiligen Arbeitsschritts.)

Reihenfolge der Arbeitsschritte
18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23 & 20. 
2, 4, 15, 21, 6, 5, 7, 23, 28, 29, 3 & 20.
10, 26, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23, 1, 24, 9, 25, 19  & 11.
10, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19 & 11 
10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 13, 11, 20 & 27.
10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 2, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13 & 11.     
10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 23, 30, 3, 24, 19, 13, 25,  & 11
10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 22, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 5, 7, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13 & 11.
16, 10, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 11, 27, & 17.
16, 10, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 11, 27 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 25, 24, 19, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 25, 19, 11, 24 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 24, 30, 3, 19, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13, 11 & 17.

(A)

(B)

Aktuelle Fahrzeugspezifikation
Telematik nicht vorhanden
Sprachsteuerung
CD-Spieler
Sprachsteuerung u. CD-Spieler
Navigationssystem
Sprachsteuerung u. Navigationssystem
CD-Spieler u. Navigationssystem
Sprachsteuerung, CD-Spieler u. Navigationssystem
Verstärker
Sprachsteuerung u. Verstärker
CD-Spieler u. Verstärker
Sprachsteuerung, CD-Spieler u. Verstärker
Navigationssystem u. Verstärker
Sprachsteuerung, Navigationssystem u. Verstärker
CD-Spieler, Navigationssystem u. Verstärker
Sprachsteuerung, CD-Spieler, Navigationssystem u. 
Verstärker

Arbeitsschritt Nr. Arbeitsschritt
1 D2B-Hauptkabel und Stecker an den CD-Spieler anschließen.
2 Halter abbauen.
3 Halter anbauen.
4 Original D2B-Kabel an Modul – Sprachsteuerung abbauen.
5 Neues D2B-Kabel an Modul – Sprachsteuerung anschließen.
6 Modul – Telefon an Halter sichern.
7 Neues D2B-Kabel an Modul – Telefon anschließen.
8 Stecker – CD-Spieler abziehen.
9 Halteclips – neues D2B-Kabel an Modulträger anbauen.
10 Modulträger abbauen.
11 Modulträger anbauen.
12 Stecker – Modul – Navigationssystem abziehen.
13 Stecker – Modul – Navigationssystem aufstecken.
14 D2B-Stecker von Modulträger abziehen.
15 D2B-Stecker von Halter abziehen.
16 Stecker – Verstärker abziehen.
17 Stecker – Verstärker aufstecken.
18 D2B-Kurzschlussschleife ausbauen.
19 Stecker – CD-Spieler aufstecken.
20 Fahrzeugseitiges D2B-Hauptkabel an Stecker auf Halter anschließen.
21 Kabel entsorgen.
22 Clip – D2B-Stecker an Halter ausbauen.
23 Clip – D2B-Stecker an Halter einbauen.
24 D2B-Kabel an Stecker auf Halter anschließen.
25 Fahrzeugseitiges D2B-Hauptkabel an D2B-Stecker auf Modulträger anschließen.
26 Stecker u. D2B-Stecker – CD-Spieler abziehen.
27 D2B-Kabel an Stecker auf Modulträger anschließen.
28 Stecker lokalisieren und an Modul – Telefon anschließen.
29 Antennenkabel an Modul – Telefon anschließen.
30 Kurzschlussschleife an Stecker – Sprachsteuerung anbauen.
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Introducción
En el siguiente apartado de estas instrucciones se detallan las operaciones y la secuencia de montaje de los módulos en el maletero del vehículo. 
Siga las instrucciones tal y como se indica a continuación:

• Identifique en la primera columna de la tabla siguiente (A) la especificación del equipamiento del vehículo en el que se están montando los acceso-
rios.

• Las operaciones de montaje deberán realizarse de acuerdo con la secuencia de los números en la segunda columna. 
(En la tabla siguiente (B) se enumeran las operaciones y sus números correspondientes. Para facilitar el montaje, se incluyen las ilustraciones corre-
spondientes tras las versiones traducidas de este apartado. Las ilustraciones llevan el número de las operaciones a las que corresponden).

Secuencia de operaciones
18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23 & 20. 
2, 4, 15, 21, 6, 5, 7, 23, 28, 29, 3 & 20.
10, 26, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23, 1, 24, 9, 25, 19  & 11.
10, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19 & 11 
10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 13, 11, 20 & 27.
10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 2, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13 & 11.     
10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 23, 30, 3, 24, 19, 13, 25,  & 11
10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 22, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 5, 7, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13 & 11.
16, 10, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 11, 27, & 17.
16, 10, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 11, 27 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 25, 24, 19, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 25, 19, 11, 24 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 24, 30, 3, 19, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13, 11 & 17.

(A)

(B)

Especificación actual del vehículo
No lleva sistema de telemática
Activación por voz
Reproductor de CD
Control de voz y reproductor de CD
Sistema de navegación
Activación por voz y sistema de navegación
Reproductor de CD y sistema de navegación
Activación por voz, reproductor de CD y sistema de navegación
Amplificador de potencia
Activación por voz y amplificador de potencia
Reproductor de CD y amplificador de potencia
Activación por voz , reproductor de CD y amplificador de potencia
Sistema de navegación y amplificador de potencia
Activación por voz, sistema de navegación y amplificador de potencia
Reproductor de CD, sistema de navegación y amplificador de potencia
Activación por voz, reproductor de CD, sistema de navegación y 
amplificador de potencia

Nº de operación Operaciones de montaje
1 Conecte directamente el cable D2b principal y los conectores al reproductor de CD.
2 Retire el soporte de refuerzo.
3 Sustituya el soporte de refuerzo.
4 Desconecte el cable D2b original que va al módulo de voz.
5 Conecte el cable D2b nuevo al módulo de voz.
6 Fije el módulo del teléfono al soporte de refuerzo.
7 Conecte el cable D2b nuevo al módulo del teléfono.
8 Desenchufe el conector que va al reproductor del CD.
9 Monte los clips de sujeción del cable D2b nuevo en el conjunto.
10 Retire el conjunto.
11 Sustituya el conjunto.
12 Desenchufe los conectores que van al módulo de navegación.
13 Enchufe los conectores al módulo de navegación.
14 Desenchufe el conector D2b del conjunto.
15 Desenchufe el conector D2b en el soporte de refuerzo.
16 Desenchufe los conectores que van al amplificador de potencia.
17 Enchufe los conectores al amplificador de potencia.
18 Retire el bucle de cortocircuito de D2b.
19 Enchufe el conector en el reproductor de CD.
20 Enchufe el cable D2b principal al conector en el soporte de refuerzo.
21 Deseche el cable.
22 Retire el clip de sujeción del conector D2b que va al soporte de refuerzo.
23 Coloque el clip de sujeción del conector D2b al soporte de refuerzo.
24 Enchufe el cable D2b al conector en el soporte de refuerzo.
25 Enchufe el cable D2b principal del vehículo al conector D2b en el conjunto.
26 Desenchufe el conector y D2b que van al reproductor del CD.
27 Enchufe el cable D2b al conector en el conjunto.
28 Localice el conector y enchúfelo al módulo del teléfono.
29 Conecte el cable de la antena al módulo del teléfono.
30 Instale un bucle de cortocircuito en el conector del sistema de activación por voz.
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Sequenza operazioni
18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23 & 20. 
2, 4, 15, 21, 6, 5, 7, 23, 28, 29, 3 & 20.
10, 26, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 30, 3, 23, 1, 24, 9, 25, 19  & 11.
10, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19 & 11 
10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 13, 11, 20 & 27.
10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 2, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13 & 11.     
10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 23, 30, 3, 24, 19, 13, 25,  & 11
10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 22, 4, 21, 6, 28, 29, 5, 7, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13 & 11.
16, 10, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 11, 27, & 17.
16, 10, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 11, 27 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 25, 24, 19, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 8, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 25, 19, 11, 24 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 30, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 14, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 20, 27, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 18, 2, 6, 28, 29, 7, 23, 24, 30, 3, 19, 13, 11 & 17.
16, 10, 12, 8, 15, 2, 4, 22, 21, 6, 28, 29, 7, 5, 23, 3, 24, 19, 13, 11 & 17.

Specifica veicolo attuale
Telematica non in dotazione
Telefono
Comando vocale
Telefono e comando vocale
Sistema di navigazione
Telefono e Navigazione
Comando vocale e sistema di navigazione
Telefono, comando vocale e sistema di navigazione.
Amplificatore
Telefono e amplificatore
Comando voce e amplificatore
Telefono, comando voce e amplificatore
Sistema navigazione e amplificatore
Telefono, sistema di navigazione e amplificatore
Comando voce, sistema di navigazione e amplificatore
Telefono, comando voce, sistema di navigazione e
amplificatore

(A)

(B)

Introduzione
Nella seguente sezione di istruzioni vengono descritte in sequenza le operazioni di montaggio relative ai moduli situati nel bagagliaio del vei-
colo. Eseguire le istruzioni come indicato di seguito:

• Identificare la specifica attuale del veicolo su cui si sta montando l’accessorio indicato nella prima colonna della tabella (A) riportata di segui-
to.

• Eseguire le operazioni nell’ordine richiesto, attenendosi alla sequenza dei numeri riportati nella seconda colonna. 
(Le operazioni e i relativi numeri sono elencati nella tabella (B) riportata di seguito. Come ausilio alla comprensione del testo tradotto vengono
incluse delle figure di riferimento la cui numerazione corrisponde a quella delle operazioni).

Operazione n. Operazione
1 Collegare il cavo principale D2b direttamente al lettore CD.
2 Smontare la staffa.
3 Sostituire la staffa.
4 Scollegare il cavo originale D2b dal modulo del telefono.
5 Collegare il cavo nuovo D2b al modulo del telefono.
6 Scollegare il cavo originale D2b dal modulo comando voce.
7 Collegare il cavo nuovo D2b al modulo del comando voce.
8 Smontare i fermi che fissano il cavo originale D2b al supporto del modulo.
9 Montare i fermi che fissano il cavo nuovo D2b al supporto del modulo.
10 Smontare il supporto del modulo.
11 Montare il supporto del modulo.
12 Scollegare i connettori e il cavo originale D2b dal modulo del sistema di navigazione.
13 Collegare i connettori e il cavo nuovo D2b al modulo del sistema di navigazione.
14 Scollegare la spina D2b dal supporto del modulo.
15 Scollegare la presa D2b sulla staffa.
16 Scollegare i connettori e il cavo originale D2b dall’amplificatore.
17 Collegare i connettori e il cavo nuovo D2b all’amplificatore.
18 Smontare il cablaggio di collegamento D2b.
19 Montare il cablaggio di collegamento sul cavo D2b.
20 Posizionare il connettore e collegarlo al lettore CD
21 Gettare il cavo.
22 Rimuovere il fermo che fissa la presa D2b alla staffa.
23 Montare il fermo che fissa la presa D2b alla staffa.
24 Collegare il cavo D2b alla presa sulla staffa.
25 Collegare il cavo principale D2b del veicolo alla presa D2b sul supporto del modulo.
26 Collegare il nuovo cavo D2b al lettore CD
27 Scollegare il cavo principale D2b del veicolo dalla presa D2b sul supporto del modulo.
28 Montare il lettore Cd sulle staffe del supporto modulo.
29 Modificare il rivestimento del bagagliaio.
30 Collegare il cavo di messa in cortocircuito al connettore del comando vocale.
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14, 25 & 27

2 & 3 6 & 28

10 & 11

Reference illustrations
The numbers for the following illustrations refer to the operation numbers in table (B).
Illustrations
Les numéros des illustrations suivantes renvoient aux numéros d'opérations du tableau (B).
Abbildungen
Die Nummern der folgenden Abbildungen beziehen sich auf die Nummern der Arbeitsschritte in Tabelle (B).
Ilustraciones de referencia
Los números de las ilustraciones siguientes se corresponden con los números de operación que se indican en la tabla (B).
Figure di riferimento
I numeri delle figure successive si riferiscono ai numeri operazione nella tabella (B).
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1815, 22, 23, & 24

Reference illustrations
The numbers for the following illustrations refer to the operation numbers in table (B).
Illustrations
Les numéros des illustrations suivantes renvoient aux numéros d'opérations du tableau (B).
Abbildungen
Die Nummern der folgenden Abbildungen beziehen sich auf die Nummern der Arbeitsschritte in Tabelle (B).
Ilustraciones de referencia
Los números de las ilustraciones siguientes se corresponden con los números de operación que se indican en la tabla (B).
Figure di riferimento
I numeri delle figure successive si riferiscono ai numeri operazione nella tabella (B).

30



S-Type
Bluetooth telephone system, Sistema de telefono

Bluetooth, Sistema Bluetooth, Bluetooth
Telefonsystem, Système de téléphone Bluetooth

www.jaguartechinfo.com/extfree2viewjagprod/index.jspMY 2005, VIN 41286

34.

35.

36.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:    
34-44. Carry out these operations on all vehicles.
34-44. Opérations applicables à tous les véhicules.
34-44. Diese Arbeitsschritte sind an allen Fahrzeugen durchzuführen.
34-44. Realice estas operaciones en todos los modelos.
34-44. Eseguire tali operazioni su tutti i veicoli.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:    
36. If fitted.
36. Le cas échéant.
36. Falls vorhanden.
36. Si procede.
36. Se in dotazione.
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38. 39.

40. 41.

42.

37.
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44.

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:
43.

43.

43.

43.

43.

43.

Notes: Hinweise: Note: Nota:    
44. Refer to WDS.
44. Se reporter au WDS
44. Händleroptionen mit WDS
44. Remítase al WDS 
44. Fare riferimento al WDS


